

No. 19-1298

---

In the **United States Court of Appeals**  
for the **Sixth Circuit**

---

Gun Owners of America, Inc., et al.  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

Merrick B. Garland, in his official capacity as the  
Attorney General of the United States, et al.  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

**Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Michigan at Grand Rapids  
No. 1:18-cv-01429 – Paul Lewis Maloney, District Judge**

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF TENNESSEE FIREARMS ASSOCIATION AND  
NINE ADDITIONAL FIREARMS RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

John I. Harris III  
Schulman, LeRoy & Bennett PC  
3310 West End Avenue, Suite 460  
Nashville, Tennessee 37203  
Tel: (615) 244 6670  
Fax (615) 254-5407  
E-mail: [jharris@sblawfirm.com](mailto:jharris@sblawfirm.com)  
*Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae*

David G. Browne  
Spiro & Browne PLC  
2400 Old Brick Road  
Glen Allen, Virginia 23060  
Tel: (804) 573-9220  
Fax: (804) 836-1855  
E-mail: [dbrowne@sblawva.com](mailto:dbrowne@sblawva.com)  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

# Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 19-1298

Case Name: Gun Owners of America, Inc. v. Garland

Name of counsel: John I. Harris III; David G. Browne

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Tennessee Firearms Association et al.

*Name of Party*

makes the following disclosure:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
A. Bump Stocks Cannot Be Machineguns Under the Best Reading of 26 U.S.C. § 5845(b).....	3
B. The Rule of Lenity Should Resolve Any Ambiguity in Favor of Plaintiffs-Appellants .....	7
C. The District Court Should Be Directed to Issue a Nationwide Injunction.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon*, 515 U.S. 687,704, n. 18 (1995).....7

*Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.*, 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013) .....7

*Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid*, 141 S.Ct. 1163 (2021).....3

*Hills v. Gautreaux* , 425 U.S. 284, 293–94 (1976).....12

*Steele v. Bulova Watch Co.* , 344 U.S. 280, 289 (1952).....9

*U.S. v. Thompson*, 484 F.3d 877, 881 (7th Cir. 2007).....9

*United States v. Oregon* , 657 F.2d 1009, 1016 n.17 (9th Cir. 1981).....9

*United States v. Thompson Center Arms Company*, 504 U.S. 505 (1992).....8

*United States v. Wiltberger*, 18 U.S. 76 (1820).....7

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(28).....6

26 U.S.C. § 5845(b) .....3

**Other Authorities**

83 Fed. Reg. 66514 ("Final Rule") ..... *passim*

86 Fed. Reg. 27720 (Notice of Proposed Rulemaking).....2
